Amendment No. 242

A LLA L (A LL D'ILN	474 (DDD 2 1274)
Assembly Amendment to Assembly Bill No	o. 474 (BDR 3-1374)
Proposed by: Committee on Judiciary	
Amendment Box:	
Resolves Conflicts with: N/A	
Amends: Summary: Yes Title: Yes	Preamble: No Joint Sponsorship: No Digest: No
A COUNTY A CONON A MARIA A DOMESTICA DE LA CONONINA DEL CONONINA DEL CONONINA DE LA CONONINA DEL CONONINA DE LA CONONINA DE LA CONONINA DE LA CONONINA DE LA CONONINA DEL CONONINA DE LA CONONINA DE LA CONONINA DE LA CONONINA DEL CONONINA DE LA CONONINA DEL CONONINA DE LA CONONINA DE LA CONONINA DEL CONONINA DE LA CONONINA DE LA CONONINA DE LA CONONINA DEL CONONINA DE LA CONONINA	CENTARIE A CIDIONI
ASSEMBLY ACTION Initial and Date	
Adopted □ Lost □ Concurred In □ Not □	
Receded Not	
page 2, and inserting: "2. As used in this section:". Amend section 1, page 2, line 8, after "(a)" by inserting:	
""Inspector" means an inspector of the Nevada Athletic Commission.	
(b)".	
Amend section 1, page 2, line 11, by deleting "(b)" and inserting " $\frac{(b)}{(c)}$ ".	
Amend section 1, page 2, line 12, before "judge" by inserting "timekeeper, inspector,".	
Amend the bill as a whole by adding new sections designated sections 4 and 5, following sec. 3,	
to read as follows:	
"Sec. 4. NRS 467.104 is hereby amended to read as follows:	
MSN/RBL	Date: 4/12/2005

A.B. No. 474—Revises various provisions relating to sports officials.

A_AB474_242

- 467.104 1. Any person who charges and receives an admission fee for exhibiting any live contest or exhibition of unarmed combat on a closed-circuit telecast, or motion picture, shall, within 10 days after the event, furnish to the Commission a verified written report on a form which is supplied by the Commission, showing the number of tickets sold and issued or sold or issued, and the gross receipts therefor without any deductions.
- 2. That person shall also, [at the same time,] not later than 20 days after the exhibition, pay to the Commission a license fee, exclusive of federal taxes thereon, of 4 cents for each \$1 or fraction thereof received for admission at the exhibition. The license fee applies uniformly at the same rate to all persons subject to it. The license fee must be based on the face value of all tickets sold and complimentary tickets issued.
 - **Sec. 5.** NRS 467.109 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 467.109 1. Every promoter shall, within 10 days after the completion of any contest, match or exhibition for which an admission fee is charged and received, furnish to the Commission a verified written report showing:
 - (a) The number of tickets sold and issued or sold or issued for the contest, match or exhibition;
 - (b) The amount of the:
 - (1) Gross receipts from admission fees; and
- (2) Gross receipts derived from the sale, lease or other exploitation of broadcasting, motion picture and television rights of such contest, match or exhibition,
- → without any deductions for commissions, brokerage fees, distribution fees, advertising, contestants' purses or any other expenses or charges; and
 - (c) Such other matters as the Commission may prescribe.

2. The promoter shall [at the same time], not later than 20 days after the contest, match or exhibition, pay to the Commission the license fee described in NRS 467.107.".

Amend the title of the bill to read as follows:

"AN ACT relating to sporting events; expanding the sports officials to whom immunity from civil liability is provided for certain acts or omissions while officiating a sporting event; providing enhanced penalties in certain circumstances for committing assault or battery against certain sports officials at sporting events; extending the time for payment of certain license fees to the Nevada Athletic Commission; providing penalties; and providing other matters properly relating thereto.".

Amend the summary of the bill to read as follows:

"SUMMARY—Makes various changes concerning certain sporting events. (BDR 3-1374)".